# D5108PPS

TYPE OF RECORD:

**PERMANENT** 

CATEGORY OF RECORD:

**EASEMENT (INGRESS/EGRESS)** 

NAME OF PROPERTY

OWNER OR GRANTOR:

MESA COUNTY VALLEY SCHOOL

DISTRICT NO. 51 - DOS RIOS

**ELEMENTARY SCHOOL** 

**PURPOSE:** 

PALMER PARK SUBDIVISION

ADDRESS:

**265 LINDEN AVENUE** 

TAX PARCEL NO.:

2945-261-26-942

CITY DEPARTMENT:

**PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING** 

YEAR:

2008

**EXPIRATION DATE:** 

NONE

**DESTRUCTION DATE:** 

**NONE** 



# Mesa County Valley School District No. 51

Temporary Ingress/Egress and Drainage Easements
Dos Rios Elementary School

Board of Education Resolution: 08-09: 20

Adopted: September 24, 2008

WHEREAS, Alpine Bank (herein "Developer") owns certain property bordering on the District's property known as Dos Rios Elementary School (herein "School"); and

WHEREAS, Developer is seeking subdivision approval for Palmer Park Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, as a condition for subdivision approval the City of Grand Junction (herein "City") requires that Developer provide acceptable storm drainage for the Palmer Park Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, Developer proposes to install an underground drainage pipeline (herein the "drain line") located on District property at a location which historically has served as a open drainage channel for the land located north of the District Property; and

WHEREAS, Developer will install the drain line in accordance with the City's specification and upon completion and acceptance of said drain line, the City will assume ownership and maintain responsibilities of the drain line; and

WHEREAS, the Developer and City are in need of non-exclusive easements, as described in the Grant of Ingress/Egress Easement and the Grant of the Grant of Storm Drainage Easement Agreement, as well as a Temporary Construction Easement, all three agreements being attached hereto, for the purpose of installing and maintaining the drainage line; and

WHEREAS, it appears that the interests to be conveyed will not materially interfere with the District's present or future use or enjoyment of its property or the operation of the School, that the easement will provide a public record of a right that is not presently recorded, and that conveyance thereof will work to the benefit of the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education hereby approves the attached Temporary Construction Easement, Grant of Ingress/Egress Easement and Grant of Storm Drainage Easement and Agreement; and

FURTHER RESOLVED President and Secretary of the Board are hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the Board, the attached Agreements.

I hereby certify that the information contained in the above resolution is accurate and was adopted by the Mesa County Valley School District No. 51 Board of Education on September 24, 2008.

Jamie Sidanycz Secretary, Roard of Educat

Secretary, Board of Education

# **GRANT OF INGRESS/EGRESS EASEMENT**

### Recitals.

- A. The District is the owner of certain real property commonly known as Dos Rios Elementary School located at 265 Linden Avenue in the City of Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado (hereinafter referred to as "the District Property").
- B. The developers of Palmer Park Subdivision will be installing a storm drain line in a storm drain easement across the north side of the Dos Rios Elementary School site. Upon completion and acceptance of the line by the City, the City will assume ownership and maintenance responsibilities ("the Project") of said line. The most frequent maintenance tasks City crews will be performing are the inspection and cleaning of the line and these tasks will be performed from manholes along said line. The Ingress/Egress easement is being established to give the City legal access via the school's existing driveway to minimize the impact to the school's landscaping and surface improvements when accessing the manhole for maintenance.
- C. The District desires to cooperate in and assist with the Project by conveying to the City an interest in the use of the District Property for the purposes stated above.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals, the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, and other valuable consideration, the parties by authority of their respective bodies, agree as follows:

- 1. The District hereby grants and conveys to the City, its successors and assigns forever, a perpetual Ingress/Egress Easement on, along, over, through and across the District Property within the limits and for the purposes as described on **Exhibit "A"** and depicted on **Exhibit "B"** which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to have and to hold said easement unto the City, its successors and assigns forever, subject to the terms, covenants, conditions and restrictions stated herein.
- 2. The District reserves the right to use and occupy the District Property not encumbered by the perpetual easement for any lawful purpose which is not inconsistent with the rights herein granted. In the event of permanent abandonment of the Project or any of the related facilities and/or utilities by the City, its successors and assigns, all rights, privileges and interests herein granted shall automatically terminate. If the ingress/egress easement is abandoned, Grantor shall have the option to request release of the Easement, which release shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

- 3. The District further reserves the right, at District Expense, to relocate the access easement (**Exhibit** "B") to another reasonably accessible location should the future needs of the District or its successors in interests conflict with the location described in **Exhibit** "B".
- 4. The City's utilization of the Easement shall be specifically limited to vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress purposes. The easement rights herein granted do not include the right to alter or expand utilization of the Easement for any other purposes unless such uses are authorized by subsequent conveyance instrument(s).
- 5. The District hereby covenants with the City that it has good title to the aforedescribed premises; that it has good and lawful right to grant this Easement; that it will warrant and forever defend the title and quiet possession thereof against the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever, excepting all reservations, rights-of-way, restrictions, covenants and other encumbrances of record.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

Attest:	Mesa County Valley School District No. 51
Jamie Sidanycz, Secretary	Leslie Kiesler, Board President
State of Colorado ) ) ss. County of Mesa )	
The foregoing instrument was Sistember, 2008, by Leslie Kiesler, Be Secretary of the Board of Education of Mes	oard President and attested to by Jamie Sidanycz,

My commission expires: (2)3/2011

Witness my hand and official seal.

Diola (

Attested by:	The City of Grand Junction, a Colorado home rule municipality,
Stephanie Tuin, City Clerk	Laurie Kadrich, City Manager
State of Colorado ) ) ss. County of Mesa )	
The foregoing instrument y Ctoww, 2008, by Laurie Kadrick City Clerk of the City of Grand Junction	was acknowledged before me this The day of has City Manager and attested to by Stephanie Tuin as n, a Colorado home rule municipality.
My commission expires: Witness my hand and official se	
With E33 my Hand and Official Se	Notary Public

#### Exhibit "A"

# **Ingress/Egress Easement**

An ingress/egress easement situate in the SW1/4NE1/4 of Section 26 in Township One South, Range One West of the Ute Meridian in the City of Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado, described as follows:

That certain portion of Lot 1 in Miles Craig Minor Subdivision described by the following perimeter:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Lot 1, whence a PK Nail for the Northeast 1/16 Corner of said Section bears N03°07′51″E a distance of 528.92 feet; thence S00°05′41″E for a distance of 60.00 feet along the westerly right-of-way of Linden Avenue to the Point of Beginning; thence the following:

- 1. S00°05′41″E, for a distance of 35.00 feet along said westerly right-of-way;
- 2. Leaving said westerly right-of-way N89°52′24″W, for a distance of 283.95 feet, parallel to the northerly line of said Lot 1;
- 3. Along a curve to the left having a radius of 50.00 feet, an arc length 51:30 feet, a chord of 49.08 feet, and a chord bearing of \$60°44′10″W;
- 4. Along a curve to the right having a radius of 50.00 feet, an arc length 176.90 feet, a chord of 98.04 feet, and a chord bearing of N47°18′01″W;
- 5. N40°55′15″W for a distance of 69.95 feet to a point on the north boundary line of said Lot 1:
- 6. S89°52′24″E, along said northerly boundary line, for a distance of 26.52 feet;
- 7. S40°55′15″E, departing said northerly boundary line, for a distance of 58.67 feet;
- Along a non-tangent curve to the right with the radius point which bears S11°07′45″E, a radius of 50.00 feet, an arc length 44.56 feet, a chord of 43.10 feet, and a chord bearing of S76°15′49″E;
- 9. Along a curve to the left having a radius of 25.00 feet, an arc length 17.08 feet, a chord of 16.75 feet, and a chord bearing of S70°18′09″E;
- 10. S89°52′24″E, for a distance of 321.99 feet to the Point of Beginning.

(Containing approximately 20,634 square feet, more or less,) as described herein and depicted on **"Exhibit B"** attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

1	
1	
İ	
i	
	The foregoing legal description was a little of the foregoing legal description and the foregoing lega
	The foregoing legal description was prepared by Jodie Grein for Rolland Engineering, 405 Ridges Blvd., Grand Junction, CO.

